

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Fitzgerald, P.J. and O'Connell and Shapiro, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

FREDRICK L. CUNNINGHAM,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 147437

Court of Appeals No. 309277

Allegan Circuit Court No. 11-17200-FH

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 241-8403

Frederick L. Anderson (P10172)
Allegan County Prosecutor
Judy Hughes Astle (P26934)
Assistant Prosecutor
113 Chestnut Street
Allegan, Michigan 49010
(269) 673-0280

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Dated: February 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Counter-Statement of Question Presented	vi
Statutes Involved	vii
Introduction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review	3
Argument.....	4
I. The term “[a]ny costs” encompasses “maintenance costs” and “overhead costs.”	4
A. The plain language of the term “[a]ny costs” does not contain any inherent limitation excluding overhead costs.....	5
B. Other statutes confirm both that the Legislature uses the word “costs” broadly and that it knows how to limit costs to those incurred in a specific case when it wants to.	8
C. The cases on which Cunningham relies interpreted different statutory language, so they are not controlling here.	10
D. The Court of Appeals properly applied <i>Sanders (After Remand)</i>	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Env'tl Quality v Worth Twp</i> , 491 Mich. 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012)	3, 4, 8
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v ACF Indus, Inc</i> , 510 US 332 (1994).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co v Appeal Bd of Mich Unemployment Comp Comm</i> , 316 Mich 468; 25 NW2d 586 (1947)	7
<i>Kuberski v Panfil</i> , 275 Mich 495; 267 NW2d 730 (1936)	10
<i>People v Dilworth</i> , 291 Mich App 399; 804 NW2d 788 (2011).....	passim
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 58 Mich 372; 25 NW 318 (1885)	12, 14
<i>People v Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)	9
<i>People v Robinson</i> , 253 Mich 507; 235 NW 236 (1931)	12, 14
<i>People v Sanders (After Remand)</i> , 298 Mich App 105; 825 NW2d 376 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>People v Sanders</i> , 296 Mich App 710; 825 NW2d 87 (2012).....	3, 14, 15
<i>People v Teasdale</i> , 335 Mich 1; 55 NW2d 149 (1952)	passim
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich. 310; 222 NW 698 (1929)	4, 13, 14
<i>Saginaw Public Libraries v Judges of 70th District Court</i> , 118 Mich App 379; 325 NW2d 777 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>Sifers v Horen</i> , 385 Mich 195; 188 NW2d 623 (1971)	5

<i>United States v Gonzales</i> , 520 US 1 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v Ross</i> , 535 F2d 346 (CA 6, 1976)	9
<i>US Fid Ins & Guar Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> , 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)	14
Statutes	
1881 PA 259, § 6	13
MCL 257.907(3)	12
MCL 333.7407(1)(c)	2
MCL 750.159j(2)	13
MCL 769.1f(1).....	8
MCL 769.1j	6
MCL 769.1j(1)(a).....	6
MCL 769.1k	passim
MCL 769.1k(1)(a).....	6
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(ii).....	passim
MCL 771.3	passim
MCL 771.3(5).....	1, 9, 13
MCL 780.23a	8, 9
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed).....	5
Random House College Dictionary (rev ed 1984).....	5
The American College Dictionary (1951)	5

Rules

MCR 7.301(A)(2).....v
